



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 662/2025**

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANKAPPELLANT

Through: Ms Rama Arora, Mr Tushar Tur &
Mr Rajesh Mishra Advocates.

versus

MS CHARU GOEL & ORS.RESPONDENTS

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **27.11.2025**

CM APPL. 74491/2025 (condn of delay in refiling)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 92 days in re-filing this appeal is condoned.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 74489/2025(Exemption) CM APPL. 74490/2025(Exemption)

3. Exemptions are allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
4. The applications stand disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 662/2025

5. At the outset, learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that she shall maintain the present appeal qua the respondents no.1 to 3 only and not against the respondent no.4 as there was no claim made *qua* respondent no.4 and in any case, the respondent no.4 is under moratorium.
6. Let amended memo of parties deleting the respondent no.4 be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
7. Issue notice to the remaining respondents no.1 to 3 through all permissible modes, returnable before the learned Registrar on 19.01.2026.



8. The soft copy of the Trial Court Record be requisitioned and placed on record before the next date of hearing.
9. Upon completion of service, the matter be listed in Court.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025

M